
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 18th November, 2021 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room 1&2, Blackburn Library, Northgate Enterance 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 8 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 Declaration of Interest Form 9 

 
4.   Committee Agenda  

 Committee Agenda 10 - 11 

 
Material Considerations  

 

12 - 13 

4.1   Planning Application 21/0636  

 Land to the North of Ramsgreave Drive, Ramsgreave 
Drive 

14 - 79 

 
4.2   Planning Application 21/0790  

 Former Apex Mill, Bold Street, Blackburn 80 - 105 

 
4.3   Planning Application 21/0919  

 Former Hollins Grove Liberal Club, Falcon Avenue, 
Darwen 

106 - 
125 

 
4.4   Planning Application 21/1016  

 Area to the East of Farthings Public House and to the 
North of Rosewood Avenue, Blackburn 

126 - 
133 

 
4.5   Planning Application 21/1022  

 Phases 7-11 Greem Hills Residential Development, Land 
off Broken Stone Road/Livesey Branch Road and land 

134 - 
172 

Public Document Pack



 

 

within the Gib Lane Masterplan area 

 
4.6   Planning Application 21/1048  

 95 Shear Brow, Blackburn 173 - 
187 

 
4.7   Planning Application 21/1112  

 Greenbank Terrace, Lower Darwen, Blackburn 188 - 
198 

 
5.   Petition  

 Petition objecting to application 10/21/1096 199 - 
207 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 10 November 2021  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st October, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 21 October 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khonat, Riley, 
Browne, Harling, Marrow, Baldwin, Brookfield, Liddle and Slater. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Michael Green, Safina Alam and Shannon 
Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

32   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Cllr John Slater noted that Cllr Stephanie Brookfield could not substitute for 
Cllr Yusuf Jan-Virmani as they represented different political parties. 
Therefore, Cllr Stephanie Brookfield substituted for Cllr Samim Desai. 
 
As well as the apologies for Cllr Yusuf Jan-Virmani apologies were received 
from Cllr Zamir Khan who was substituted by Cllr Sylvia Liddle, Cllr Jacquie 
Slater who was substituted by Cllr John Slater, Cllr Samim Desai who was 
substituted by Cllr Stephanie Brookfield and Cllr Yusuf Jan-Virmani, no 
substitute as referred to above.  
 
 

33   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of previous meeting held on 16th September 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

34   Declaration of Interest 
 
An Other Interest was declared from Councillor Paul Marrow in relation to 
Planning Application 10/18/1101 on the agenda that he was a trustee of 
Feniscowles and Pleasington Memorial Recreation Ground.  
 

35   Committee Agenda 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning application 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

35.1   Planning Application 18/1101 
 
Applicant – Blackburn Waterside Regeneration Ltd.  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Phase 3 Former Sappi Paper Mill, 
Livesey Branch Road, Feniscowles, Blackburn, BB2 5HX 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st October, 2021 

Reserved Matters Application for Reserved Matters application (access within 
the site, landscape, layout, appearance, scale) pursuant to outline 10/15/0496 
for Phase 3 comprising of 16,000 sq.ft Industrial Units (B2 Use Class) and 
associated infrastructure 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report 
 
 

35.2   Planning Application 21/0568 
 
Applicant – 
[...]
……………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 

Page 8



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/21/0636

Applethwaite Homes Ltd
C/O Agent - PWA Planning
2 Lockside Office Park
Lockside Road
Preston
PR2 2YS

Land to the North of Ramsgreave Drive
Ramsgreave Drive
Blackburn
BB1 8NB

Roe Lee

Full Planning Application for Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 47no. dwellings, with associated access, landscaping and 
infrastructure

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/0790

Greenland Properties
Adhan House
52a Preston New Rd
Blackburn
BB2 6AH

Former Apex Mill
Bold Street
Blackburn
BB1 7EL

Shear Brow & Corporation Park

Full Planning Application for Demolition of disused mill  and erection of a new retail development - Use Class E(a)

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/0919

Thistlewood Properties 
C/O 7 Charlotte Street
Manchester
M1 4DZ

Former Hollins Grove Liberal Club
Falcon Avenue
Darwen
BB3 1QX

Darwen West

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition No.8 pursuant to planning application 10/21/0148 
"Erection of Use Class E Convenience Store with Staff/Storage at First Floor and 16 Customer Parking Spaces and Delivery Area" - to amend 
approved opening hours from 07:00 - 22:00, to 07:00 - 23:00 daily

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 18/11/2021

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 05/11/2021 14:19:59Execution Time: 12 minute(s), 2 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/21/1016

Jangeer Yasen
72-80 Bolton Rd
Blackburn
BB2 3PZ

Area to the East of Farthings Public House 
and to the North of Rosewood Avenue
Blackburn

Roe Lee

Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Retention of 2m High fencing to west and south of the site with entrance gates from Rosewood 
Avenue

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/1022

Kingswood Homes
Kingswood Homes
Mr Paul Jones
Unit 8 Bridge Court
Liverpool New Road
Little Hoole
Preston
PR45JT
United Kingdom

Phases 7-11 "Green Hills Residential 
Development"  
Land off Broken Stone Road/Livesey Branch 
Road on land within the Gib Lane Masterplan 
Area 
Blackburn

Livesey With Pleasington

Reserved Matters Application for Approval of the matters reserved by the Outline (Hybrid) planning permission ref: 10/21/0343  (Appearance, 
Landscaping, Scale and Layout) for the erection of 280 dwellings

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/1048

Mr Farouk Yusuf
95, Shear Brow
Blackburn
BB1 8EA

95 Shear Brow
Blackburn
BB1 8EA

Shear Brow & Corporation Park

Full Planning Application for Roof lift to create additional floor

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/21/1112

Barnfield Blackburn Ltd. c/o Barnfield 
Construction Ltd.
8 Kenyon Road
Nelson
BB9 5SP

Greenbank Terrace
Lower Darwen
Blackburn
BB3 0RN

Blackburn South & Lower Darwen

Full Planning Application for Formation of additional car parking and landscaping

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 05/11/2021 14:19:59Execution Time: 12 minute(s), 2 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 11



Material Consideration 

 

“Material Considerations” are not limited to matters relating to amenity and can cover a range of 

considerations, in regard to public or private interests, provided that there is some relationship to the use and 

development of land.  

Where it is decided that a consideration is material to the determination of a planning application the courts 

have held that the assessment of weight is a matter for planning judgement by the planning authority, rather 

than the court. Materiality is a matter of law for the Court, weight is for the decision maker. Accordingly it is 

for the Committee to assess the weight to be attached to each material consideration, but if a Council does 

not take account of a material consideration or takes account of an immaterial consideration then the decision 

is vulnerable to challenge in the courts.  

By section 38(6) of the Planning & Compensation Act 2004 Act every planning decision must be taken in 

accordance with the development
[...]
nt, Woodcroft Design. 

Page 29



3.5.57 Notwithstanding the submitted information, submission of precise details of all 
external walling and roofing materials will be secured via condition 

3.5.58 Proposed boundary treatments are timber panelled fencing between 
properties and robust brick walls to sensitive areas fronting public open 
spaces and at key vistas.  Elevational detail will be secured via condition. 

 As noted above, the comprehensive site wide landscape scheme submitted 
with the application which will enhance the development and assist in its 
integration into the natural environment.  

 
3.5.59 Overall, the design of the development is found to be in accordance with the 

requirements of Policy 11, The Masterplan and The Framework. 

3.5.60 Planning Gain / Section 106 Financial Contributions 
A financial contribution £312,922 is secured, following agreement between the 
Council and the applicant, at pre-application stage.  The contributions are 
towards provision of Green Infrastructure in the locality; provision of additional 
primary school places at Lammack Primary School; and off-site highway 
works / initiatives. 
 

3.5.61 Section 106 payments are broken down as follows, payable on 

commencement of the development: 
 

 Green 
Infrastructure 

Education Highways Monitoring Fee Total 

6 months after 
commencement 

 £100,000  £1000 £101,000 

12 months after 
commencement 

£53, 000 £48,144  £1,011 £102,155 

18 months after 
commencement 

£13, 082  £95,598 £1,087 £109,767 

Totals £66, 082 £148,144 £95,598 £3,098 £312,922 

  
3.5.62 Summary 

 This report assesses the full planning application for demolition of a dwelling 
and residential development of 47 dwellings, with associated access, 
landscaping and infrastructure, at a site allocated for housing led 
development.  In considering the proposal, a wide range of material 
considerations have been taken into account. The assessment demonstrates 
that the planning decision must be made in the context of assessing the 
merits of the proposal balanced against any potential harm that may arise 
from its implementation. This report finds that the proposal meets the policy 
requirements of the Blackburn with Darwen Core Strategy, Local Plan Part 2, 
adopted North Blackburn Masterplan, Supplementary Planning Documents 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 

Page 30



4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 Approve subject to: 
 

(i) Delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director of Place to approve 
planning permission, subject to an agreement under Section 106 of the 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the payment of £312,922, 
including a monitoring fee of 3,098 (as set out at para 3.5.61).   

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of 
the date of the planning application being received, the Strategic 
Director of Place will have delegated powers to refuse the application.  
 

(ii) The following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this planning permission. 
 
 REASON:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the 
 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the 
 development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 
 accordance with the proposal received 16th June 2021 and with the 
 following drawings / plans / information: (to be added). 

 
 REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are 
 relevant to the consent. 
 

 3.  Prior to commencement of above ground works hereby approved, and 
notwithstanding the submitted details, written and illustrative details of  the 
external walling, roofing, window and door materials shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development shall be implemented in strict accordance with the approved 
details.  

 
  REASON: To ensure
[...]
 been a 

huge disruption to our everyday life. Therefore, to hear that there is now going to be more 

demolition taking place at 60 Ramsgreave Drive for the residency access road brings great sadness to 

my family and our community. This is only going to add more frustration to us and effect the 

comfort of me and my wife. I passionately believe that there are lots of other places around 

Blackburn that would benefit from housing development and would cause considerably less 

disruption.  

I would very much appreciate a response and some further reassurance that this is going to benefit 

the local community, as at the moment I do not see this at all.  

Thanks,  

Nino & Sylvia  

 

 

Objection – Mr & Mrs Livesey, 66 Ramsgreave Drive, Received 05.07.2021 

 

 

Page 79



REPORT OF THE  STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/0790 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Demolition of disused 
mill and erection of a new retail development - Use Class E(a). 
 
Site address: 
Former Apex Mill 
Bold Street 
Blackburn 
BB1 7EL 
 
Applicant: Greenland Properties 
 
Ward: Shear Brow & Corporation Park 
 
Councillor Suleman Khonat 
Councillor Hussain Akhtar 
Councillor Zainab Rawat 
 

 

Page 80

Agenda Item 4.2



 
  
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions set out at paragraph 4.1. 
 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 The planning application is submitted following informal pre-application 

dialogue on the merits of the proposed development, at which time support in 
principle was offered, subject to detailed assessment at full application stage.  
It is reported to Committee following receipt of a significant number of 
neighbourhood representations.  This is in accordance with the Chair referral 
scheme.  

2.2 Assessment of the application finds that the proposal will deliver a high quality 
retail development with associated off-street parking provision, which will 
assis
[...]
 and in the evenings during 

the weekdays and u need to see where it is full of cars on every st, there is a big issue with them and 

every person has complained but they DO NOT LISTEN TO ANY 1. 

2 - We have a kids issue from 5.00pm to 8.00 pm there are full of cars on every street as I mentioned 

as above. 

3 - Everybody in every street has a permit and where are going to build a car park for this retail 

complex? 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 105



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/0919 
 

Proposed development: Variation of Condition / Minor Material Amendment:  
Variation of Condition No.8 pursuant to planning application 10/21/0148 
"Erection of Use Class E Convenience Store with Staff/Storage at First Floor 
and 16 Customer Parking Spaces and Delivery Area" - to amend approved 
opening hours from 07:00 - 22:00, to 07:00 - 23:00 daily. 
 
Site address: 
Former Hollins Grove Liberal Club 
Falcon Avenue 
Darwen 
BB3 1QX 
 
Applicant: Thistlewood Properties 
 
Ward: Darwen West                           Councillor Dave Smith 
                                                             Councillor Brian Taylor 
                                                             Councillor Stephanie Brookfield 
 

 

Page 106

Agenda Item 4.3



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions set out at paragraph 4.1. 
 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This Minor Material Amendment application proposes to vary the permitted 

hours (of the store) condition applied to the original grant of planning 
permission.  As the original application was determined by Committee, it 
follows that any subsequent proposed amendments must also be determined 
by the Committee. Further, a significant number of neighbourhood objections 
have been received, together with objections from two Ward Councillors – 
Taylor and Brookfield (refer to summary of representations in Section 9). 

 
2.2 Members are advised that
[...]
ce. 

Nothing has changed for us as residents, and as far as we are concerned the original reasons 

for objection to the extended opening hours still stand. It is somewhat brazen of the developer 

to raise a second application to have the imposed conditions amended.  

The current store is on a main road, and is not in the direct vicinity of residential properties. 

However the proposed store is within a residential zone and the extended opening hours 

would lead to increased noise disruption early in the morning and late at night with respect to 

pedestrians and vehicles accessing the facilities at the store. 

The imposed conditions pertaining to opening hours should stand and the planning decision 

of the 15/07/2021 should be upheld. 

Regards, 

Elaine Marsden, on behalf of Vera Charnock, 18 Falcon Avenue, BB3 1QX 

 

 

Objection – Cllr Brookfield, Received 17.08.21 

As  Darwen West Councillor I wish to object to the proposed change of opening hours.  

If these hours had been in the original application, I would have objected.  

Falcon Avenue is a quiet residential area and as such shouldn't be subjected to further disturbances 

due the proposed  extended opening hours. 

Kind regards  

Stephanie  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/21/1016 
 
Proposed development: Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for 
Retention of 2m High fencing to west and south of the site with entrance gates 
from Rosewood Avenue 
 
Site address: 
Area to the East of Farthings Public House and to the North of Rosewood 
Avenue 
Blackburn 
 
Applicant: Jangeer Yasen 
 
Ward: Roe Lee 
 
         Councillor Phil Riley 
         Councillor Sylvia Liddle 
         Councillor Ron Whittle 

 

Page 126

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1.1 Approve subject to the condition recommended in Section 4 of this report. 
 

 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 

 
2.1.1 The ap
[...]
R 
 
Standard matters applicable to all housing scheme, please consider:  

 Construction method statement will be required to be submitted for approval 

 New and renewed footways surrounding the site, all costs to be Bourne entirely by 
the developer. 

 Any structures supporting or retaining the highway would require formal approval, 
please condition 

 any old entrances that are no longer required shut be permanently closed off and 
reinstated back to full footway  

 Please note: Prior to the commencement of any works that affect or adjoin the 
adopted highway – contact is to be made with the local highway authority officer 
Simon Littler on Mob: 07766 5780 

 
To conclude, we offer no objections to the application. 
 
Please note: Prior to the commencement of any works that affect or adjoin the adopted 
highway – contact is to be made with the local highway authority officer Simon Littler on 
Mob: 07766 578007.  
Please attach standards conditions/Informatives: Highways 1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 90 10, 11, 13, 14, 
15 & 17.  

 

6.4 Public Protection 
 No objections. 
  

With reference to the above application I have no objections on environmental health 
grounds. 

 
7.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Tom Wiggans – Planner, Development 

Management. 
 

8.0 DATE PREPARED: 5th November 2021 
 

 
 

Page 198



 1 

DEPARTMENT OF PLACE, GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: Planning (Development Management) 
 
REPORT TO:  Planning & Highways Committee on 18th November 2021  
 
TITLE:   Petition objecting to an application for prior approval 

relating to a proposed 15m telegraph pole mast, antennas 
and ground based apparatus  on land to the north of 
Dingle Farm, Blackburn Road, Edgworth – ref: 10/21/1096  

 
WARD:     West Pennine  
______________________________________________________________________ 
Councillor:   Jean V Rigby 
Councillor: Julie H Slater  
Councillor: Neil Slater  

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition objecting to a current application for 

prior approval (ref. 10/21/1096) relating to a proposed 15m telegraph pole mast, 
antennas and ground based apparatus at land to the north of Dingle Farm, 
Blackburn Road, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0QE.  

 
1.2 The application is submitted by EE Ltd.  
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 
 
2.1 The application for prior approval was received by the Local Planning Authority 

(LPA) on 25th September 2021.  Neighbourhood consultation letters were sent out 
on 01st October 2021, to 6 addresses local to the application site.  In addition, a 
site notice was displayed adjacent to the application site’s access point, on 
Blackburn Road. A second wider consultation by letter was undertaken on 13th 
October 2021, to a further 4 addresses, at 1-4 Longworth Bank Cottages.    

 
2.2 The Petition subject of this report was received by the LPA on 02nd November 

2021.  The Petition objects to the proposed development in relation to its siting and 
appearance together with the potential for adverse impacts on the aesthetical 
character of the immediate area and wider landscape.  

 
2.3 The petition contains 50 signatures from 37 homes local to the application site. 

Representations have been received from residents at Longworth Bank Cottages, 
Hob Lane, School Lane, Edgworth View, Blackburn Road, Holly Bank, and a 
number of surrounding farmsteads. Those representations are appended below.  

 
2.4 Member’s are advised that assessment of the application for prior approval is 

ongoing and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision making 
process will be wholly addressed.  For clarity, assessments for this type of 
application are limited to the siting and appearance of the proposed development. 
The lead petitioner and Ward Cllrs will be informed of the application’s outcome 

Page 199

Agenda Item 5



 2 

once it has been determined. The current position of the LPA is that prior approval 
is required for the proposed development.  

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Petition be noted by Members and that the lead petitioner be informed of 

any decision taken, including the outcome of the application. 
 

4.0      BACKGROUND PAPERS    
 
4.1 The petition subject of this report, including signatures, comments and covering 

letter.  
 
4.2 Planning application 10/21/1096  
 
5.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Christian Barton; Planner, Development Management  
 
 
6.0      DATE PREPARED:  05th November 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 200



 3 

APPENDICES 
 

 

 

 
From: Spencer Allan > 

Sent: 02 November 2021 15:15 

To: Planning <Planning@blackburn.gov.uk> 

 
 

Subject: Planning Application - 10/21/1096 - EE Mobile Mast on Land at Dingle Farm - Petition - FAO : Christian Barton 

 
Dear Christian 

 

Please find attached scanned copies of the petition which has been signed by local residents with proximity to the proposed a forementioned planning, including an short covering letter. Yours sincerely 

Spencer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

< 

Page 201

mailto:Planning@blackburn.gov.uk


 4 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 202



 5 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 203



 6 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 204



 7 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 205



 8 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 206



 9 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 207


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	4 Committee Agenda
	 Material Considerations
	4.1 Planning Application 21/0636
	4.2 Planning Application 21/0790
	4.3 Planning Application 21/0919
	4.4 Planning Application 21/1016
	4.5 Planning Application 21/1022
	4.6 Planning Application 21/1048
	4.7 Planning Application 21/1112
	5 Petition



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th November, 2021 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 18 November 2021 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Casey, Slater, Jan-Virmani, 
Riley, Browne, Harling, Marrow, Baldwin, Liddle and Sidat. 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Safina Alam, Michael Green and Shannon 
Gardiner  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

38   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Akhtar Hussain who was substituted by Cllr 
Sylvia Liddle, Cllr Suleman Khonat who was substituted by Cllr Salim Sidat, 
Cllr Zamir Khan and Cllr Samim Desai.  
 
 

39   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st October 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

40   Declaration of Interest 
 
Declarations of Interest were received from Cllrs David Smith, Phil Riley and 
Dave Harling in relation to application 10/21/0919 on the agenda that they 
were members of the Co-operative and had a store card/membership card. 
 

41   Committee Agenda 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
 
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
 

41.1   Planning Application 21/0636 
 
Speakers – Matthew Wyatt (In support) 
          Paul Parkinson (Objecting)  
 
Applicant – Applethwaite Homes Ltd.  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land to the North of Ramsgreave 
Drive, Ramsgreave Drive, Blackburn, BB1 8NB.  
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 47no. dwellings, with 
associated access, landscaping and infrastructure 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th November, 2021 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED –  Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, relating 
to the payment of £312,922; including a monitoring fee of £3,098 as follows: 
 

 
Should the S106 agreement not be completed with 6 months of the date of the 
planning application being received, the Strategic Director of Place will have 
delegated powers to refuse the application. 
 

41.2   Planning Application 21/0790 
 
Applicant – Greenland Properties  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Former Apex Mill, Bold Street, 
Blackburn, BB1 7EL 
 
Full Planning Application for Demolition of disused mill and erection of a new 
retail development - Use Class E(a). 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the additional conditions in the Update Report: 
 
It is considered necessary and reasonable to impose a restrictive condition 
relating to the use of the building, in order to safeguard the amenities of the 
adjoining residential properties, and businesses, together with ensuring 
highway safety is not compromised. The proposed condition is: 
 
The development hereby approved shall only be used for the display or retail 
sale of goods, other than hot food, in accordance with Use Class E(a). It shall 
not be used for any other purposes including any other purposes within Use  
Class E (Commercial, Business and Service) of the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) nor any change of use 
permitted under the town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (as amended) or in any provision equivalent to that 
Class in any statutory instruments revoking or re-enacting these orders.  
 
REASON: In the interests of safeguarding the viability of the District Centre, 
safeguarding residential amenity and so as not to prejudice highway safety 
and efficiency, in accordance with Policies 26, 8 and 10 of the Blackburn with  

 Green 
Infrastructure 

Education Highways Monitoring 
Fee 

Total 

6 months after 
commencement 

 £100,000  £1000 £101,000 

12 months after 
commencement 

£53,000 £48,144  £1,011 £102,155 

18 months after 
commencement 

£13,082  £95,598 £1,087 £109,767 

Totals £66,082 £148,144 £95,598 £3,098 £312,922 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th November, 2021 

Darwen Local Plan Part 2. 
 

41.3   Planning Application 21/0919 
 
Speaker – Mike Moss (In Support) 
 
Applicant – Thistlewood Properties  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Former Hollins Grove Liberal Club, 
Falcon Avenue, Darwen, BB3 1QX.  
 
Variation of Condition / Minor Material Amendment: Variation of Condition 
No.8 pursuant to planning application 10/21/0148 "Erection of Use Class E 
Convenience Store with Staff/Storage at First Floor and 16 Customer Parking 
Spaces and Delivery Area" - to amend approved opening hours from 07:00 - 
22:00, to 07:00 - 23:00 daily. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Refused as the proposed extended trading hours would result 
in an unacceptable loss of residential amenity to neighbouring properties along 
Falcon Avenue, by reason of increased levels of noise and general activity 
beyond that reasonably expected between the hours of 10pm and 11pm; 
contrary to Policy 8 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 2 
and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

41.4   Planning Application 21/1016 
 
Applicant – Jangeer Yasen  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Area to the East of Farthings Public 
House and to the North of Rosewood Avenue, Blackburn  
 
Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Retention of 2m high fencing to 
west and south of the site with entrance gates from Rosewood Avenue 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s  
Report 
 

41.5   Planning Application 21/1022 
 
Applicant – Kingswood Homes 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Phases 7-11 “Green Hills 
Residential Development” Land off Broken Stone Road / Livesey Branch Road 
(Land within the Gib Lane Masterplan Area) Blackburn  
 
Reserved Matters Application: Approval of the matters reserved by the Outline 
(hybrid) planning permission ref: 10/21/0343 (Appearance, Landscaping, 
Scale and Layout) for the erection of 280 dwellings.   
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th November, 2021 

  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s  
Report 
 

41.6   Planning Application 21/1048 
 
Applicant – Mr Farouk Yusuf  
  
Location and Proposed Development – 95 Shear Brow, Blackburn, BB1 
8EA 
 
Full Planning Application for Roof lift to create additional floor  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report 
 

41.7   Planning Application 21/1112 
 
Applicant – Barnfield Blackburn Ltd. c/o Barnfield Construction Ltd.  

Location and Proposed Development – Greenbank Terrace, Lower Darwen, 

Blackburn, BB3 ORN 

Full Planning Application for formation of additional car parking and 

landscaping  

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 

report 

 
42   Petition 

 
Members were informed of the receipt of a petition objecting to a current 
application for prior approval (ref. 10/21/1096) relating to a proposed 15m 
telegraph pole mast, antennas and ground based apparatus at land to the 
north of Dingle Farm, Blackburn Road, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0QE. The 
application was submitted by EE Ltd.  
 
The application for prior approval was received by the Local Planning Authority 
(LPA) on 25th September 2021. Neighbourhood consultation letters were sent 
out on 1st October 2021, to 6 addresses local to the application site. In 
addition, a site notice was displayed adjacent to the application site’s access 
point, on Blackburn Road. A second wider consultation by letter was 
undertaken on 13th October 2021, to a further 4 addresses, at 1-4 Longworth 
Bank Cottages.  
 
The Petition subject of this report was received by the LPA on 2nd November 
2021. The Petition objects to the proposed development in relation to its siting 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th November, 2021 

and appearance together with the potential for adverse impacts on the 
aesthetical character of the immediate area and wider landscape.  
 
The petition contains 50 signatures from 37 homes local to the application site. 
Representations have been received from residents at Longworth Bank 
Cottages, Hob Lane, School Lane, Edgworth View, Blackburn Road, Holly 
Bank, and a number of surrounding farmsteads.  
 
Members were advised that assessment of the application for prior approval is 
ongoing and that all material issues that must be considered in the decision 
making process will be wholly addressed. For clarity, assessments for this type 
of application are limited to the siting and appearance of the proposed 
development. The lead petitioner and Ward Cllrs will be informed of the 
application’s outcome once it has been determined. The current position of the 
LPA is that prior approval is required for the proposed development. 
 
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


